As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations
Committee

127th General Assembly
Regular Session H. B. No. 381
2007-2008

Representative Webster

Cosponsors: Representatives Hottinger, Bacon, Bolon, Boyd, Budish,

Chandler, Coley, Flowers, Hite, Jones, Mecklenborg, Patton, Sears, Strahorn

A BILL

To amend Sections 375.10 and 375.20.40 of Am Sub.
H B. 119 of the 127th General Assenbly, to anend
Section 235.10.40 of Am Sub. H B. 699 of the
126t h General Assenbly, and to repeal Section
375.20.80 of Am Sub. H B. 119 of the 127th
Ceneral Assenbly to increase the funds avail abl e
for the Chio Research Schol ars Program and to
permt a nonpublic four-year Chio university to
submt a proposal for the Chio Research Schol ars
Programif the proposal is to be inplenented in

col l aboration with a state college or university.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That Sections 375.10 and 375.20.40 of Am Sub.
H B. 119 of the 127th General Assenbly be anmended to read as

foll ows:

Sec. 375.10. BOR BOARD OF REGENTS

General Revenue Fund
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H. B. No. 381

As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

GRF 235-321
GRF 235-401
GRF 235-402
GRF 235-406

GRF 235-408

GRF 235-409

GRF 235-414

GRF 235-415
GRF 235-417
GRF 235-418
GRF 235-420
GRF 235-428

GRF 235-433

GRF 235-434

GRF 235-435

GRF 235-436
GRF 235-438

GRF 235-439

GRF 235451

GRF 235-455
GRF 235-474

Operati ng Expenses

Lease Rent al

Sea Grants

Articul ati on and

Tr ansf er

M dwest Hi gher
Educati on Conpact
I nformati on System

State Grants and

Schol arship

Adm ni stration

Jobs Chal | enge

Onhi o Learni ng Network
Access Chal | enge
Success Chal | enge
Appal achi an New
Econony Part nership
Economic G ow h

Chal | enge

Col | ege Readi ness and

Access

Teacher | nprovenent

Initiatives

Accel er at eChi o
Choose Chio First

Schol arshi p

Chi o Research Schol ars

Emnent—Scholars
Ent erpri seChi o Networ k
Area Heal t h Educati on

Centers Program

Support

Paynent s

$
$
$
$

B B B &#

$
$
$

3,141, 351

203, 177, 900

300, 000
2,900, 000

95, 000

1,175,172
1,707, 881

9, 348, 300
3, 119, 496
66, 585, 769
53, 653, 973
1,176, 068

/186194
5,186,194
12, 655, 425

4,797,506

1, 250, 000
50, 000, 000

36606066
42, 000, 000
o

1,373, 941
1,571, 756

©

$
$

3,141, 351

136, 017, 500

300, 000
2,900, 000

95, 000

1,175,172
1,707, 881

9, 348, 300
3, 119, 496
66, 585, 769
53, 653, 973
1,176, 068

/1386194
5,186,194
12, 655, 425

11, 297, 506

2,500, 000
50, 000, 000

6 13. 000, 000

10060000
1,373, 941
1,571, 756

Page 2

17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24
25
26
27
28

29

30

31

32
33

34

35

36
37



H. B.

No. 381

As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

GRF

GRF

235-501

235-502

235-503

235-504

235- 507
235-508

235-510

235-511

235-513

235-514

235-515

235-518

235-519
235-520

235-521

235-524

State Share of

I nstruction

St udent Support

Servi ces

Chi o I nstructional

G ants

War O phans
Schol ar shi ps

Oni oLl NK

Air Force Institute of
Technol ogy

Chi 0 Super conput er
Cent er

Cooper ati ve Extension
Servi ce

Chio University

Voi novi ch Center
Central State

Suppl enment

Case Western Reserve
Uni versity School of
Medi ci ne

Capitol Schol arship
Pr ogr am

Family Practice
Shawnee State

Suppl ement

The Chio State

Uni versity John d enn
School of Public
Affairs

Police and Fire

Pr ot ecti on

$ 1,678,877, 952

$ 795, 790

$ 42,533, 966

$ 4,812, 321
$ 7,387,824
$ 2, 050, 345
$ 4,271,195

$ 26, 273, 260

$ 669, 082

$ 11, 756, 414

$ 3,011, 271
$ 125, 000
$ 4,548, 470
$ 2,502, 323
$ 619, 082
$ 171, 959

$ 1, 842, 965, 747

$ 795, 790

$ 18, 315, 568

$ 4,812, 321
$ 7,387,824
$ 2, 050, 345
$ 4,271,195

$ 26, 273, 260

$ 669, 082

$ 12, 109, 106

$ 3,011, 271
$ 125, 000
$ 4, 548, 470
$ 2,577,393
$ 619, 082
$ 171, 959
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H. B. No. 381

As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

GRF 235-525
GRF 235-526

GRF 235-527

GRF 235-530
GRF 235-531
GRF 235-535

GRF 235-536

GRF 235-537

GRF 235-538

GRF 235-539

GRF 235-540

GRF 235-541

GRF 235-543

GRF 235-547

GRF 235-552

Geriatric Medicine
Primary Care

Resi denci es

Ohi 0 Aerospace
Institute

Acadeni ¢ Schol ar shi ps
St udent Choice G ants
Chio Agricultura
Research and

Devel opnment Cent er
The Chio State

Uni versity i nical
Teachi ng

Uni versity of
Cncinnati Cinica
Teachi ng

Uni versity of Tol edo
dinical Teaching
Wight State

Uni versity i nical
Teachi ng

Chio University
dinical Teaching
Nor t heastern Chi o
Uni versities College
of Medi cine dinical
Teachi ng

Chi o Col | ege of

Podi atri c Medi ci ne
dinic Subsidy
School of

| nt ernati onal Busi ness

Capi tal Conponent

&

750, 110
2,245, 688

1, 764, 957

7, 800, 000
38, 485, 376
37,174, 292

13, 565, 885

11, 157, 756

8, 696, 866

4,225, 107

4,084, 540

4, 200, 945

100, 000

450, 000

19, 306, 442

750, 110
2,245, 688

1, 764, 957

7, 800, 000
38, 485, 376
37,174, 292

13, 565, 885

11, 157, 756

8, 696, 866

4,225, 107

4,084, 540

4, 200, 945

100, 000

650, 000

19, 306, 442
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GRF 235-553

GRF 235-554

GRF 235-555

GRF 235-556

GRF 235-558

GRF 235-561

GRF 235-563

GRF 235- 567

GRF 235-571

GRF 235-572

GRF 235-573

GRF 235-583

GRF 235-587

GRF 235-596

GRF 235-599

Dayton Area Graduate

Studies Institute

Priorities in

Col | aborati ve G aduate

Educati on

Li brary Depositories

Ohi o Academ ¢
Resour ces Networ k
Long-term Care
Resear ch

Bow i ng Geen State
Uni versity Canadi an
St udi es Center

Chi o Coll ege
Qpportunity G ant
Central State

Uni versity Speed to
Scal e

Janes A. Rhodes
Schol arshi p

The Chio State
University Cinic
Support

Chi o Humanities
Counci |

Urban University

Pr ogr am

Rural University
Proj ects

Hazar dous Material s
Pr ogr am

Nati onal Guard

Schol arshi p Program

$

2,931, 599

2, 355, 548

1, 696, 458

3,727,223

461, 047

100, 015

139, 974, 954

4,400, 000

10, 000, 000

1,277,019

25, 000

5, 825, 937

1, 159, 889

360, 435

16, 611, 063

2,931, 599

2, 355, 548

1, 696, 458

3,727,223

461, 047

100, 015

151, 113, 781

3, 800, 000

1,277,019

25, 000

5, 825, 937

1, 159, 889

360, 435

16, 611, 063
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H. B. No. 381
As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee
GRF 235-909 Higher Education $ 172,722, 400
Ceneral oligation
Debt Service
TOTAL GRF Ceneral Revenue Fund $ 2,773, 258,537

General Services Fund G oup

220 235-614 Program Approval and $ 800, 000
Reaut hori zat i on

456 235-603 Sal es and Servi ces $ 700, 000

TOTAL GSF Ceneral Services

Fund G oup $ 1, 500, 000

Federal Special Revenue Fund G oup

3BG 235-626 Star School s $ 2, 980, 865

3H2 235-608 Human Services Project $ 3, 000, 000

3H2 235-622 Medical Collaboration $ 3, 346, 144
Net wor k

3N6 235-605 State Student $ 2,196, 680
I ncentive Gants

3TO 235-610 National Health $ 250, 000

Service Corps - Chio

Loan Repaynent

312 235-609 Tech Prep $ 183, 850

312 235-611 Cear-up G ant $ 3, 300, 000

312 235-612 Carl D. Perkins $ 112, 960
G ant/ Pl an

Adm ni stration

312 235-617 Inproving Teacher $ 3, 200, 000
Quality G ant

312 235-621 Science Education $ 1, 686, 970
Net wor k

TOTAL FED Federal Special Revenue

Fund G oup $ 20, 257, 469

State Special Revenue Fund G oup

©

208, 747, 200

2, 861, 908, 923

800, 000

700, 000

1, 500, 000

2,990, 746

3, 000, 000

3, 346, 144

2,196, 680

250, 000

183, 850

3, 300, 000

112, 960

3, 200, 000

1, 686, 970

20, 267, 350
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H. B. No. 381

As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

4E8 235-602 Hi gher Educati onal $ 50, 000
Facility Conmi ssion

Adm ni stration

4P4 235-604 Physician Loan $ 476, 870
Repaynent
649 235-607 The Chio State $ 760, 000

Uni versity

H ghway/ Tr ansportati on

Resear ch
682 235-606 Nursing Loan Program $ 893, 000
5DT 235-627 Anerican Dipl oma $ 250, 000
Pr oj ect
TOTAL SSR State Special Revenue
Fund G oup $ 2,429,870
TOTAL ALL BUDCGET FUND GROUPS $ 2,797, 445, 876

Sec. 375.20.40. ECONOM C GROMH CHALLENGE

$ 45, 000

$ 476, 870

$ 760, 000

$ 893, 000
$ 0

$ 2,174,870
$ 2, 885, 851, 143

The foregoi ng appropriation item 235-433, Economic Gowth
Chal I enge, shall be used to erhanrece—the—basieresearech

Lt . hio N I : : : : C hi )
eduecation- support inproved doctor of phil osophy degree prograns

t hroughout the state, and pronpte the transfer of technol ogy

devel oped by Chio coll eges and universities to private industry to

further the economic goals of the state in collaboration with the

Third Frontier Project.
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H. B. No. 381
As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

In each fiscal year, both those state-assisted doctor of

phi | osophy degree-granting universities and those accredited
doct or of phil osophy degree-granting Chio institutions of higher
education holding certificates of authorization under section
1713.02 of the Revised Code nmay elect to participate in the

I nnovati on I ncentive Program and nmay continue to inplenment their

conmpr ehensi ve plans that are designed to enhance doctor of
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H. B. No. 381
As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

phi |l osophy degree prograns and areas of research that have the
greatest potential to attract preemni nent researchers and build
research capacity; enhance regional or state econom c growth by
creating new products and services to be conmercialized; and

conpl ement Chio's Third Frontier Project.

In each fiscal year, funding for the Innovation |Incentive
Program shall be generated fromthe funds reall ocated by those
partici pating state-assisted doctor of philosophy degree-granting
universities and state nmatching funds provided in appropriation
item 235-433, Econonic Growmh Challenge. In each fiscal year, the
anmount of funds each participating state-assisted university is
required to internally reallocate shall equal the sum of the funds
it was required to reallocate in the prior fiscal year plus one
and one-half per cent of current fiscal year's doctoral reserve
all ocation as attributed by the Board of Regents. Additionally,
those participating accredited Chio institutions of higher
education holding certificates of authorization under section
1713. 02 of the Revised Code shall be required to set aside an
anount conparable to the participating state-assisted universities

as determ ned by the Board of Regents.

O the foregoing appropriation item 235-433, Economc G owth
Chal | enge, $4, 686,194 in each fiscal year shall nmatch a portion of
the funds set aside by all participating universities for the
I nnovati on I ncentive Program The Controlling Board may increase
the set-aside anobunt in each fiscal year if the Chancellor of the
Board of Regents, after neeting all other obligations, identifies
unspent and unencunbered Ceneral Revenue Fund noney within the
Board of Regents budget and requests the Controlling Board to
i ncrease the set-aside for the Innovation Incentive Program The
anount of the set-aside increased by the Controlling Board shal
not exceed the amount of available funds identified by the

Chancel l or of the Board of Regents.

Page 9

164
165
166
167
168

169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183

184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195



H. B. No. 381
As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

The participating universities shall use state matching funds
and the funds they internally reallocated to restructure their

array of doctor of philosophy degree prograns.

The Board of Regents, in consultation with participating
universities and the Ofice of Budget and Managenent, shal
devel op guidelines for the length of a transition period and
criteria for determning the acceptable | evel of participation in
the I nnovation Incentive Program After conpletion of the
transition period during inplenentation of the Innovation
Incentive Program in each fiscal year the Board of Regents nay
withhold up to fifty per cent of the funds each participating
stat e-assi sted doctor of philosophy degree-granting university is
required to reallocate for that year if the university is not
internally reallocating the required anbunt or does not neet the

criteria established by the Board of Regents.

O the foregoing appropriation item 235-433, Economic G owth
Chal | enge, $500, 000 in each fiscal year shall be distributed for
t he Technol ogy Commerci ali zation Incentive. The purpose of the
Technol ogy Comrercialization Incentive is to reward public and
private coll eges and universities for successful technol ogy
transfer to Ohi o-based business and industry resulting in the
commerci al i zati on of new products, processes, and services and the
establ i shment of new business start-ups within the state. The
Third Frontier Comm ssion, with counsel fromthe Third Frontier
Advi sory Board, shall establish the eligibility criteria for
public and private colleges and universities interested in
appl ying for Technol ogy Commerci alization Incentive funding. To
qualify for the funds, public and private coll eges and
universities nust naintain a significant investnment in their own
technol ogy-transfer and conmercialization operation and
capabilities, and possess a significant history of successful

research partnerships with Chi o-based busi ness and industry.
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H. B. No. 381
As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

The Board of Regents, in consultation with the coll eges and

uni versities, shall adm nister the Research |Incentive Programto

enhance the basic research capabilities of public coll eges and

uni versities and accredited OChio institutions of higher education

holding certificates of authorization issued under section 1713.02

of the Revised Code., and strengthen academ c research for pursuing

Chi 0' s econoni c _devel opnent _goals. The Board of Regents shal

utilize a neans of matching, on a fractional basis, external funds

attracted in the previous year by institutions for basic research.

The program nay include incentives for increasing the anpunt of

external research funds conmng to eligible institutions and for

focusing research efforts upon critical state needs. Coll eges and

uni versities shall submt for review and approval to the Board of

Regents plans for the institutional allocation of state dollars

received through the program The institutional plans shal

provide the rationale for the allocation in terns of the strategqic

targeting of funds for academ c and state purposes, for

strengt hening research prograns, for increasing the anount of

external research funds. and shall include an eval uati on process

to provide results of the increased support. Institutional plans

for the use of Research Incentive funding nust denpnstrate a

significant investnent in Third Frontier activities funded at the

institution. For a college or university with nultiple Third

Frontier grants, as nuch as ten per cent of that institution's

Research Incentive funding nay be invested in Third Frontier

Project-related activities. Each institutional plan for the

invest ment of Research I ncentive noneys shall report on existing.

pl anned, or possible relationships with other state science and

technol ogy programs and funding recipients in order to further

ongoi ng st at ewi de sci ence and technol ogy col | aborati on objecti ves.

The Board of Regents shall submt a biennial report of progress to

the General Assenbly.
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H. B. No. 381
As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

Section 2. That existing Sections 375.10 and 375.20.40 of Am
Sub. H B. 119 of the 127th General Assenbly are hereby repeal ed.

Section 3. That Section 235.10.40 of Am Sub. H B. 699 of the
126t h General Assenbly be anended to read as foll ows:

Sec. 235.10.40. RESEARCH FACI LI TY ACTI ON AND | NVESTMENT FUNDS

The O the foregoing appropriation item CAP-032, Research
Facility Action and I nvestnent Funds, up to $3,000,000 shall be

used to support the Ohio Research Scholars Program Any nopney from

this earmark used for capital projects under the Ohio Research

Schol ars Program shall not be subject to rule 3333-1-21 of the

Adm ni strative Code, but shall be subject to any rule adopted to

adnm ni ster the Chio Research Schol ars Program

The remai nder of foregoing appropriation item CAP-032,

Research Facility Action and |Investnent Funds, shall be used for a
program of grants to be administered by the Board of Regents to
provide tinely availability of capital facilities for research
prograns and research-oriented instructional prograns at or

i nvol ving state-supported and state-assisted institutions of

hi gher educati on.

Section 4. That existing Section 235.10.40 of Am Sub. H. B.
699 of the 126th CGeneral Assenbly is hereby repeal ed.

Section 5. That Section 375.20.80 of Am Sub. H B. 119 of the
127t h General Assenbly is hereby repeal ed.

Section 6. Notwi thstandi ng section 3333.67 of the Revised
Code, an institution of higher education shall not be required to
deposit into an endowrent fund the grants awarded under the Chio

Research Schol ars Program ot her than those funded by GRF
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H. B. No. 381
As Reported by the House Finance and Appropriations Committee

appropriation item 235-439, Chio Research Scholars, as originally
appropriated in Am Sub. H B. 119 of the 127th General Assenbly.
The grant agreenment for an OChi o Research Schol ars award shal
specify, if applicable, the portion of the award that is required
to be deposited in an endownent fund and the portion that is

restricted for capital projects.

Not wi t hst andi ng sections 3333.61 to 3333.70 of the Revised
Code, a nonpublic four-year Chio institution of higher education
may submit a proposal for the Ohio Research Scholars Programto
recruit scientists to the faculty of the nonpublic institution if
the proposal is to be inplenented in collaboration with a state
uni versity or college, as defined in section 3333.60 of the
Revi sed Code. If the Chancellor of the Board of Regents grants a
nonpublic institution an award under the Chi o Research Schol ars
Program the nonpublic institution shall conply with al
requi rements of sections 3333.61 to 3333.70 of the Revised Code
and the rul es adopted under section 3333.61 of the Revised Code
that apply to state universities or colleges awarded grants under

the Chi o Research Schol ars Program

Section 7. The sections of |law contained in this act, and the
itens of which they are conposed, are not subject to referendum
Theref ore, under Chio Constitution, Article Il, Section 1d and
section 1.471 of the Revised Code, the sections and itens of |aw

go into i medi ate effect when this act becones | aw.
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